
   
 

 
 

 
 
 

February 9, 2024 
35th LDCF/SCCF Council Meeting 
February 8-9, 2024 
Washington D.C., USA 
 
 
 
Agenda Item 07 
 

 

 

 

 
Joint Summary of the Co-Chairs 



 

1 
 

Opening of the Meeting 
 
1. The meeting was opened by Carlos Manuel Rodriguez Chief Executive Officer CEO and 
Chairperson of the Global Environment Facility (GEF). Dawda Badgie, Council Member for the 
Constituency of Burkina Faso, Cape Verde, Chad, Guinea-Bissau, Mali, Mauritania, Niger, Senegal, 
and The Gambia, had been designated as Elected Chairperson for the calendar year 2024 by 
decision 29/2023 adopted on December 19, 2023.   

2. Mr. Evans Njewa, Chair of the Least Developed Countries Group at United Nations 
Framework Convention on Climate Change delivered special remarks.  

Adoption of the agenda  

3. The LDCF/SCCF Council adopted the provisional agenda set forth in document 
GEF/LDCF.SCCF.35/01. 

Decisions Approved 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 1/2024     Work Program for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the 
 Special Climate Change Fund          

4. The Council, having reviewed document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.35/03, Work Program for the 
Least Developed Countries Fund and Special Climate Change Fund, approves the Work Program 
comprising of 21 projects, subject to comments made during the Council meeting and 
additional comments that may be submitted in writing to the Secretariat by March 9, 2024.1 

 
5. Total resources approved in this Work Program amount to $180.40 million from the 
LDCF and $23.00 million from the SCCF, both inclusive of GEF project financing, PPGs, and 
Agency fees. The Work Program is comprised of the following Project Identification Forms 
(PIFs):   

 
LDCF project descriptions 
 

i. Benin: Promoting Social and Ecological Resilience in Land-Water-Food systems 
in Blue Economy Sectors (GEF ID: 11453, AfDB, GEF Project Financing: 
$9,781,000 (LDCF));  

 
ii. Burkina Faso: Program to Strengthen Smallholder Resilience to Climate Change 

(RESI-2P) (GEF ID: 11365, IFAD, GEF Project Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF)); 

 
1 The United States, in light of its policies for certain development projects in countries whose governments (i) are 
not addressing trafficking in persons and (ii) have engaged in a pattern of gross violations of internationally 
recognized human rights, opposes and therefore does not join a Council decision that would support LDCF projects 
11322 and 11418 in South Sudan. 
 



 

2 
 

 
iii. Burundi: Scaling up Nature-Based Solutions for Climate Resilience and Land 

Restoration across Burundi’s Fragile Colline Landscapes (GEF ID: 11397, World 
Bank, GEF Project Financing: $18,348,624 (LDCF)); 

 
iv. Cambodia: Building Climate Resilience of Communities in Cambodia’s 

Protected Landscapes: Biodiversity-Friendly Crop-Livestock Systems for 
Adaptation (GEF ID: 11400, FAO, GEF Project Financing: $6,237,138 (LDCF) and 
$1,782,040 (GEF Trust Fund - Land Degradation));  

 
v. Central African Republic: Livestock Support for Climate Change Adaptation and 

Enhanced Resilience Project (LISCADERP) (GEF ID: 11423, IFAD, GEF Project 
Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF));  

 
vi. Ethiopia: Scaling up the Green Legacy Initiative Best Practices to Enhance the 

Climate Resilience of Smallholder Farmers and Disadvantaged Groups in 
Ethiopia (GEF ID: 11416, UNEP, GEF Project Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF)); 

 
vii. Lao PDR: Climate Change Adaptation in Lowlands of Lao PDR (GEF ID: 11399, 

FAO, GEF Project Financing: $4,781,507 (LDCF)); 
 
viii. Lesotho: Nature Based Solutions for Increased Climate Resilience in Vulnerable 

Rural Communities of Lesotho (GEF ID: 11387, IUCN, GEF Project Financing: 
$8,974,312 (LDCF)); 

 
ix. Malawi: Championing Local Adaptation for Productive Ecosystems and 

Enhanced Resilience (CLAP for Resilience) (GEF ID: 11436, UNDP, GEF Project 
Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF));  

 
x. Mozambique: Artisanal Fisheries Resilient Development Project (PROPEIXE) 

(GEF ID: 11419, IFAD, GEF Project Financing: $9,781,000 (LDCF));  
 
xi. Nepal: Climate Resilient Transformation of Rice-Based Farming and Food 

Systems in Central Nepal (CRAFT Nepal) (GEF ID: 11401, FAO GEF Project 
Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF));   

 
xii. Niger: Integrated Management of the Doumeraie of the Goulbi N’kaba 

Watershed and Adjacent Ecosystems (Maradi region) (GEF ID: 11409, FAO, GEF 
Project Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF));  

 
xiii. Rwanda: Building Community Resilience and Transforming Livelihoods through 

Systems-Based Adaptation and Integrated Resource Management in Rwanda’s 



 

3 
 

Southern Province (GEF ID: 11446, UNDP, GEF Project Financing: $18,048,624 
(LDCF));  

 
xiv. South Sudan: Strengthening Adaptation through Institution Building and 

Resilient Livelihoods in South Sudanese Agro-pastoral Landscapes (SABRELA) 
(GEF ID: 11418, IFAD, GEF Project Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF));  

 
xv. South Sudan: Climate Adaptation and Resilience Enhancement for South Sudan 

(CARES) (GEF ID: 11322, FAO, GEF Project Financing: $8,932,420 (LDCF));  
 
xvi. Zambia: Sustainable Management of Ecosystems in Miombo Ecoregions of 

Zambia (GEF ID: 11396, World Bank, GEF Project Financing: $7,235,114 (LDCF), 
$1,903,881 (GEF Trust Fund - Biological Diversity), $1,088,626 (GEF Trust Fund- 
Land Degradation));  

SCCF project descriptions 

xvii. Barbados: Accelerating Transition to Climate-resilient Agrifood Systems 
(BATCRAS) (GEF ID: 11270, FAO, GEF Project Financing: $2,627,226 (SCCF-A), 
$875,742 (GEF Trust Fund – Climate Change));  

 
xviii. Dominican Republic: Land Degradation Neutrality for Increased Resilience to 

Climate Change (GEF ID: 11402, FAO, GEF Project Financing: $2,649,727 (SCCF-
A); $1,766,485 (GEF Trust Fund – Multi Focal Area));  

 
xix. Maldives: A Holistic Approach to Food Systems Resilience and Adaptation (GEF 

ID: 11411, FAO, GEF Project Financing: $2,639,726 (SCCF-A));  
 
xx. Regional (Caribbean -Dominica, Grenada, St Kitts and Nevis, St. Vincent and the 

Grenadines, Trinidad and Tobago): Climate Change Resilience in the Caribbean 
Fisheries Sector (CC4FISH-II) (GEF ID: 11412, FAO, GEF Project Financing: 
$12,545,661 (SCCF-A)). 

 
6. With respect to the PIFs approved as part of the Work Program, the Council finds that 
each of these PIFs (i) is, or would be, consistent with the Instrument and GEF policies and 
procedures, and (ii) may be endorsed by the CEO for final approval by the GEF Agency, provided 
that the final project documents fully incorporate and address the Council’s and the Scientific 
and Technical Advisory Panel (STAP) reviewer’s comments on the Work Program, and that the 
CEO confirms that the project continues to be consistent with the Instrument and GEF policies 
and procedures. With respect to any PIF approved in this Work Program, the final project 
document will be posted on the GEF website for information after CEO endorsement. If there 
are major changes to the project objectives or scope since PIF approval, the final project 
document shall be posted on the web for Council review for four weeks prior to CEO 
endorsement. 



 

4 
 

 
7. With respect to the following projects, the Council requested the Secretariat to arrange 
for Council members to receive draft final project documents and to transmit to the CEO within 
four weeks any concerns they may have prior to the CEO’s endorsing the project document for 
final approval by the GEF Agency: 

 
i. Liberia: Strengthening Agricultural Resilience through Transformational 

Livelihood Adaptation in Liberia (SARTLA) (GEF ID 11447).  

Decision LDCF.SCCF 2/2024          FY22 Annual Monitoring Review of the Least Developed   
Countries Fund and Special Climate Change Fund                         

8. The LDCF/SCCF Council, having reviewed document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.35/04, FY22 Annual 
Monitoring Review of the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special Climate Change 
Fund, welcomes the review and appreciates the progress made in reporting portfolio-level 
performance, results, and lessons learned under the LDCF and the SCCF. 

 
9. The Council welcomes the overall finding that the LDCF and SCCF portfolio under 
implementation in FY22 performed satisfactorily. 

Decision LDCF.SCCF 3/2024       Progress Report on the Least Developed Countries Fund   
       and the Special Climate Change Fund   

10. The LDCF/SCCF Council, having reviewed document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.35/05, Progress 
Report on the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special Climate Change Fund, welcomes 
the report and takes note with appreciation the progress made under the LDCF and the SCCF. 

Other Business 

11. There was no other business. 

Joint Summary of the LDCF/SCCF Council Co-Chairs 

12. The CEO presented a summary of the conclusions of the meeting, including decisions 
approved by the Council during the meeting. 

Closure of the Meeting 

13. The meeting closed on February 9, 2024. 



 

5 
 

Annex I – Table 1 
 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 2:  Record of LDCF/SCCF Trust Fund Resources Requested for Projects/Programs and Resulting Council Decisions 

LDCF/SCCF Council Meeting, February 8-9, 2024 
  

       
Project Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
Project Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 
 GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 

Area 
Type Project 

Financing 
Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency Fee 
Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

LDCF  
Stand-Alone Full-Sized Projects 
Climate Change Adaptation 
1 11453 AFDB Promoting Social 

and Ecological 
Resilience in Land-
Water-Food 
Systems in Blue 
Economy Sectors 
in Benin 

Benin Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716  

2 11447 UNDP Strengthening 
Agricultural 
Resilience Through 
Transformational 
Livelihood 
Adaptation in 
Liberia (SARTLA) 

Liberia Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

3 11446 UNDP Building 
Community 
Resilience and 
Transforming 
Livelihoods 
through Systems-
based Adaptation 

Rwanda Climate 
Change 

FSP 18,048,624 1,624,376 19,673,000 18,048,624 1,624,376 19,673,000 324,875 



 

6 
 

       
Project Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
Project Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 
 GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 

Area 
Type Project 

Financing 
Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency Fee 
Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

and Integrated 
Resource 
Management in 
Rwanda’s Southern 
Province 

4 11436 UNDP Championing Local 
Adaptation for 
Productive 
Ecosystems and 
Enhanced 
Resilience (CLAP 
for Resilience) 

Malawi Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

5 11433 IFAD Livestock Support 
for Climate Change 
Adaptation and 
Enhanced 
Resilience Project 
(LISCADERP) in 
Central African 
Republic 

Central 
African 
Republic 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

6 11419 IFAD Artisanal Fisheries 
Resilient 
Development 
Project (PROPEIXE) 

Mozambi
que 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

7 11418 IFAD Strengthening 
Adaptation 
through 
Institutional 
Building and 
Resilient 

South 
Sudan 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 



 

7 
 

       
Project Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
Project Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 
 GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 

Area 
Type Project 

Financing 
Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency Fee 
Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

Livelihoods in 
South Sudanese 
Agro-pastoral 
Landscapes 
(SABRELA) 

8 11416 UNEP Scaling up the 
Green Legacy 
Initiative Best 
Practices to 
Enhance the 
Climate Resilience 
of Smallholder 
Farmers and 
Disadvantaged 
Groups in Ethiopia 

Ethiopia Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

9 11409 FAO Integrated 
Management of 
the Doumeraie of 
the Goulbi N’kaba 
Watershed and 
Adjacent 
Ecosystems 
(Maradi Region) 

Niger Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

10 11401 FAO Climate Resilient 
Transformation of 
Rice-Based 
Farming and Food 
Systems in Central 
Nepal (CRAFT 
Nepal) 

Nepal Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 



 

8 
 

       
Project Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
Project Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 
 GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 

Area 
Type Project 

Financing 
Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency Fee 
Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

11 11399 FAO Climate Change 
Adaptation in 
Lowlands of Lao 
PDR 

Lao PDR Climate 
Change 

FSP 4,781,507 454,243 5,235,750 4,781,507 454,243 5,235,750 90,849 

12 11397 World 
Bank 

Scaling up Nature-
Based Solutions for 
Climate Resilience 
and Land 
Restoration Across 
Burundi’s Fragile 
Colline Landscapes 

Burundi Climate 
Change 

FSP 18,348,624 1,651,376 20,000,000 18,348,624 1,651,376 20,000,000 330,275 

13 11387 IUCN Nature-Based 
Solutions for 
Increased Climate 
Resilience in 
Vulnerable Rural 
Communities of 
Lesotho 

Lesotho Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,974,312 807,688 9,782,000 8,974,312 807,688 9,782,000 161,538 

14 11365 IFAD Program to 
Strengthen 
Smallholder 
Resilience to 
Climate Change 
(RESI-2P) 

Burkina 
Faso 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

15 11322 FAO Climate Adaptation 
and Resilience 
Enhancement for 
South Sudan 
(CARES) 

South 
Sudan 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420  848,580 9,780,820 169,716 

Sub-total LDCF Climate Change Adaptation 148,409,687 13,872,063 162,281,750 148,409,687 13,872,063 162,281,750 2,774,413 



 

9 
 

       
Project Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
Project Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 
 GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 

Area 
Type Project 

Financing 
Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency Fee 
Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

 
Multi-Trust Fund2 
16 11396 World 

Bank 
Sustainable 
Management of 
Ecosystems in 
Miombo 
Ecoregions of 
Zambia 

Zambia Climate 
Change 

FSP 7,235,114 651,160 7,886,274 7,235,114 651,160 7,886,274 130,232 

17 11400 FAO Building Climate 
Resilience of 
Communities in 
Cambodia’s 
Protected 
Landscapes: 
Biodiversity-
Friendly Crop-
Livestock Systems 
for Adaptation 

Cambodia Climate 
Change 

FSP  6,237,138 
 

592,528 6,829,666  6,237,138 
 

592,528 6,829,666 118,506 

Sub-Total Multi-Trust Fund 13,472,252 1,243,688 14,715,940 13,472,252 1,243,688 14,715,940 248,738 
Grand Total LDCF  161,881,939 15,115,751 177,997,690 161,881,939 15,115,751 177,997,690 3,023,151 

 
SCCF 
Stand-alone Full-sized project 
1 11412 FAO Climate Change 

Resilience in the 
Caribbean 
Fisheries Sector 
(CC4FISH-II) 

Dominica, 
Grenada, 
St. Kitts 
and Nevis, 
St. 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 12,545,661 1,127,989 13,673,650 12,545,661 1,127,989 13,673,650 225,598 

 
2 For Multi-Trust Fund projects, only LDCF allocation is included in this Annex, the SCCF and GEFTF allocation is included in the SCCF and GEFTF Annex A accordingly. 



 

10 
 

       
Project Amounts Requested for Funding  

in US$ 
Project Amounts Approved by Council  

in US$ 
 GEF ID Agency Title Country Focal 

Area 
Type Project 

Financing 
Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency Fee 
Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

Vincent 
and 
Grenadine
s, Trinidad 
and 
Tobago 

2 11411 FAO A Holistic 
Approach to Food 
Systems Resilience 
and Adaptation in 
Maldives 

Maldives Climate 
Change 

FSP 2,639,726 250,774 2,890,500 2,639,726 250,774 2,890,500 50,155 

Standalone SCCF Sub-Total  15,185,387 1,378,763 16,564,150 15,185,387 1,378,763 16,564,150 275,753 
Multi-Trust Fund3        
3 11270 

 
FAO Barbados - 

Accelerating 
Transition to 
Climate-Resilient 
Agrifood Systems 
(BATCRAS) 

Barbados Climate 
Change 

FSP 2,627,226 249,586 2,876,812 2,627,226 249,586 2,876,812 49,917 

4 11402 FAO Land Degradation 
Neutrality for 
Increased 
Resilience to 
Climate Change in 
Dominican 
Republic 

Dominica
n Republic 

Climate 
Change 

FSP 2,649,727 251,723 2,901,450 2,649,727 251,723 2,901,450 50,345 

Sub-total SCCF Climate Change Adaptation 5,276,953 501,309    5,778,262 5,276,953 501,309    5,778,262 100,262 
Grand Total SCCF 20,462,340 1,880,072 22,342,412 20,462,340 1,880,072 22,342,412 376,015 

 
3 For Multi-Trust Fund projects, only LDCF allocation is included in this Annex, the SCCF and GEFTF allocation is included in the SCCF and GEFTF Annex A accordingly. 



 

11 
 

Annex I - Table 2 

 
Global Environment Facility 

Table 2:  Record of SCCF Trust Fund Resources Requested for Projects/Programs and Resulting Council Decisions 
LDCF/SCCF Council Meeting, February 8-9, 2024 

 

       
Project Funding Amounts Requested for 

Funding in US$ 
Project Funding Amounts Approved by Council in 

US$  
GEF ID Agency Title Country Funding 

Source 
Focal 
Area 

Project 
Financing 

Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency 
Fee 

Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

SCCF 
       

Climate Change Adaptation 
       

1 11412 FAO Climate Change 
Resilience in the 
Caribbean 
Fisheries Sector 
(CC4FISH-II) 

Dominica, 
Grenada, St. 
Kitts and 
Nevis, St. 
Vincent and 
Grenadines, 
Trinidad and 
Tobago, 
Regional 

SCCF-A Climate 
Change 

12,545,661   1,127,989  13,673,650  12,545,661  1,127,989  13,673,650  225,598  

2 11411 FAO A Holistic 
Approach to 
Food Systems 
Resilience and 
Adaptation in 
Maldives 

Maldives SCCF-A Climate 
Change 

2,639,726      250,774  2,890,500  2,639,726  250,774  2,890,500  50,155  

Sub-total Climate Change Adaptation 15,185,387   1,378,763  16,564,150  15,185,387  1,378,763  16,564,150  275,753  
              

Multi-Trust Fund 4 
       

3 11270 FAO Barbados - 
Accelerating 
transition to 
climate-resilient 

Climate 
Change 

SCCF-A Climate 
Change 

2,627,226      249,586  2,876,812  2,627,226  249,586  2,876,812  49,917  

 
4 For Multi-Trust Fund projects, only SCCF allocation is included in this Annex, the LDCF and GEFTF allocation is included in the LDCF and GEFTF Annex A accordingly. 



 

12 
 

       
Project Funding Amounts Requested for 

Funding in US$ 
Project Funding Amounts Approved by Council in 

US$  
GEF ID Agency Title Country Funding 

Source 
Focal 
Area 

Project 
Financing 

Requested 

Agency Fee 
Requested 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 

Project 
Financing 
Approved 

Agency 
Fee 

Approved 

Total 
Amount 

Approved 

20% of 
Agency fee 

to be 
committed 
by Trustee 

agrifood systems 
(BATCRAS) 

4 11402 FAO Land 
Degradation 
Neutrality for 
Increased 
Resilience to 
Climate Change 
in Dominican 
Republic 

Multi Focal 
Area 

SCCF-A Multi 
Focal 
Area 

2,649,727      251,723  2,901,450  2,649,727  251,723  2,901,450  50,345  

Sub-total Multi-Trust Fund 5,276,953      501,309  5,778,262  5,276,953  501,309  5,778,262  100,262                

Grand Total SCCF 20,462,340   1,880,072  22,342,412  20,462,340  1,880,072  22,342,412  376,014  

 

  



 

13 
 

Annex I - Table 3 
 

Global Environment Facility 
Table 3:  Record of LDCF Trust Fund Resources Requested and Resulting Council Decisions  

Council Meeting, February 8-9, 2024 
  

Summary of Council Decisions 
LDCF 
Funding status as of 1/15/2024               $382,686,809  
Approvals by Council   $176,997,690  
Funding status after Council Meeting $205,689,119 
 

 LDCF Amounts Requested for Funding in US$ LDCF Amounts Approved by Council in US$ 
Agency Project 

Financing 
Agency Fee Total Project 

Financing 
Agency Fee Total 20% of 

Agency fee to 
be committed 

by Trustee 
Project/Programs funding        
 ADB  - - - - - - - 
 AfDB  8,932,420 848,580 9,780,820 8,932,420 848,580 9,780,820 169,716 
 BOAD   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 CAF   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 CI   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 DBSA   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 EBRD   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 FAO  37,815,905 3,592,511 41,408,416 37,815,905 3,592,511 41,408,416   718,502  
 FECO   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 FUNBIO   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 IADB   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 IFAD  35,729,680 3,394,320 39,124,000 35,729,680 3,394,320 39,124,000 678,864 
 IUCN  8,974,312 807,688 9,782,000 8,974,312 807,688 9,782,000 161,538 
 UNDP  35,913,464 3,321,536 39,235,000 35,913,464 3,321,536 39,235,000 664,307  
 UNEP  8,932,420   848,580 9,781,000 8,932,420   848,580 9,781,000 169,716 
 UNIDO   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 World Bank  25,583,738 2,302,536 27,886,274 25,583,738 2,302,536 27,886,274 460,507 



 

14 
 

 LDCF Amounts Requested for Funding in US$ LDCF Amounts Approved by Council in US$ 
Agency Project 

Financing 
Agency Fee Total Project 

Financing 
Agency Fee Total 20% of 

Agency fee to 
be committed 

by Trustee 
 WWF-US   -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
 Sub-total  161,881,939 15,115,751 176,997,690 161,881,939 15,115,751 176,997,690 3,023,150 

  



 

15 
 

Annex I - Table 4 
Global Environment Facility 

Table 4:  Record of SCCF Trust Fund Resources Requested and Resulting Council Decisions  
Council Meeting, February 8-9, 2024 

  
Summary of Council Decisions 

SCCF 
Funding status as of 1/15/2024               $48,181,752 
Approvals by Council   $22,342,412 
Funding status after Council Meeting $25,839,340 
     

 SCCF Amounts Requested for Funding in US$ SCCF Amounts Approved by Council in US$ 
Agency Project 

Financing 
Agency Fee Total Project Financing Agency 

Fee 
Total 20% of 

Agency fee to 
be committed 

by Trustee 
Project/Programs funding        
 ADB  - - - - - - - 
 AfDB  - - - - - - - 
 BOAD  - - - - - - - 
 CAF  - - - - - - - 
 CI  - - - - - - - 
 DBSA  - - - - - - - 
 EBRD  - - - - - - - 
 FAO  20,462,340 1,880,072 22,342,412 20,462,340 1,880,072 22,342,412 376,014 
 FECO  - - - - - - - 
 FUNBIO  - - - - - - - 
 IADB  - - - - - - - 
 IFAD  - - - - - - - 
 IUCN  - - - - - - - 
 UNDP  - - - - - - - 
 UNEP  - - - - - - - 
 UNIDO  - - - - - - - 
 World Bank  - - - - - - - 
 WWF-US  - - - - - - - 
 Sub-total  20,462,340 1,880,072 22,342,412 20,462,340 1,880,072 22,342,412 376,014 
 



 

16 
 

 SCCF Amounts Requested for Funding in US$ SCCF Amounts Approved by Council in US$ 
Agency Project 

Financing 
Agency Fee Total Project Financing Agency 

Fee 
Total 20% of 

Agency fee to 
be committed 

by Trustee 
Grand Total 20,462,340  1,880,072  22,342,412  20,462,340  1,880,072  22,342,412  376,014  

 


